
MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND 
TOURISM SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2019 

TIME: 5:30 pm

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01 - City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 
Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Commission

Councillor Khote (Chair)
Councillor Rae Bhatia (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Dr Chowdhury, Bhavsar, Kitterick, Patel, Porter and Sandhu

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Anita Patel (Scrutiny Policy Officer)

Jason Tyler (Democratic Support Officer),
Tel: 0116 454 6359, e-mail: jason.tyler@leicester.gov.uk

Scrutiny Support, Leicester City Council, 3rd Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details be
[...]
larm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members will be asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
to be discussed on the agenda. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 8)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 17th January 2019 are 
attached and Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.
 

4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any Questions, Representations and 
Statements of Case received in accordance with Council procedures. 

5. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any Petitions received in accordance with 
Council procedures. 

6. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE BUS SERVICES 
ACT TASK GROUP REPORT 

Appendix B
(Pages 9 - 18)

The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submits a report 
providing an update on activity relating to public transport in the city and 
responses on the specific recommendations and action points arising from the 
6th September 2018 Task Group report.

The Commission will be asked to note the contents of the report. 



7. TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE INITIATIVE UPDATE 

The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation will give a 
presentation to update the Commission on the Townscape Heritage Initiative. 

8. ASHTON GREEN: PROGRESS ON DEVELOPMENT 

The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation will give a 
presentation to update the Commission on the progress on development at 
Ashton Green.
 

9. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS Appendix C
(Pages 19 - 30)

The Commission is asked to make any comments on the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions, as attached.
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix D
(Pages 31 - 36)

The Commission’s Work Programme is submitted for information and 
comment.
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



Minutes of the Meeting of the
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND TOURISM SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

Held: THURSDAY, 17 JANUARY 2019 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Khote (Chair) 

Councillor Bhavsar
Councillor Kitterick

Councillor Patel
Councillor Porter

 

In attendance:

Councillor Clair – Deputy City Mayor with responsibility for
Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory Services

Councillor Clarke – Deputy City Mayor with responsibility for
Environment, Public Health and Health Integration

* * *   * *   * * *

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr Chowdhury, Rae 
Bhatia and Sandhu.

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

47. MINUTES

AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, 
Transport and Tourism Scrutiny Commission held on 6 December 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

1

Appendix A



48. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations, or 
statements of case had been received.

49. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

50. CONNECTING LEICESTER - UPDATE

The City Centre Streets Programme Manager gave a presentation updating the 
Commission on progress with the Connecting Leicester programme.  A copy of 
the presentation is attached at the end of these minutes for information.

During the presentation, the City Centre Streets Programme Manager drew 
attention to the following:

 Ways of stopping refuse bins being left on the pavement in Marble Street 
would be investigated;

 The forthcoming scheme for York Road would include using a Traffic 
Regulation Order to restrict the flow of traffic along the road.  It also was 
proposed to increase the width of the footways, which would create a link 
with the footway/cycleway through the new development o
[...]
ned with the social care 
sector).

The Head of Economic Regeneration confirmed that the contractual target for 
this project was to engage with 220 small and medium-sized enterprises, with 
165 delivering an employment outcome.  Long term tracking of individuals 
would be more difficult to do, and was not the intention of the project, due to 
data protection restrictions for details held by partner organisations and as the 
project would not be advised of the outcome of every vacancy.  Officers would 
do their best to capture this information, but not all opportunities were created 
by the Council, many being created by the businesses themselves.

There was some concern that the project could unintentionally channel people 
in to low paid employment, but it was accepted that this could be to do with skill 
levels.  Low paid employment could be a better option for some people than 
having to be on state benefits long-term, but it was recognised that it was 
important to encourage skills progression and higher-level apprenticeships, and 
to ensure that providers were providing high value opportunities, as increasing 
skills was the route to higher wages.

It was noted that the data being gathered through the project was sufficient to 
help individuals and business access the right support, both in order to comply 
with the General Data Protection Regulation and to encourage participants to 
engage.  A simple registration form therefore was used to gather information, 
but this meant that limited data was available on individuals.  Consideration 
was being given to what other data could be collected and tracked through the 
project.

Members also noted that the low carbon industry had a low profile through this 
project.  The Head of Economic Regeneration explained that most businesses 
engaging with the project were not in the energy sector and were more likely to 
identify themselves with another sector, such as manufacturing or engineering, 
than low carbon.

AGREED:
1) That the presentation be noted; and

6



2) That all Councillors be asked to encourage individuals and 
employers to engage with the Employment Hub project through 
the project’s website: https://www.leicesteremploymenthub.co.uk/ 

Councillor Kitterick left the meeting during consideration of this item

53. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 TO 2021/22

The Director of Finance submitted a report setting out the City Mayor’s 
proposed General Fund Revenue budget for 2019/20 to 2021/22.

The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation introduced the 
report, reminding Members that changes to service budgets were now driven 
by a well-established programme of service reviews.  The report therefore 
reflected those that had been completed and anticipated those remaining to be 
done.  

He remarked that the City Development and Neighbourhood Services already 
had achieved £18.7million of savings and had a target of £7.4million to achieve 
in Spending Review 4.  Members noted that budget pressures in some of those 
services had required the department to make additional spending review 
savings.  These had been achieved, so savings already achieved meant that 
the department was able to operate within its budget and could achieve further 
savings to support the corporate position.

In discussion on this report it was noted that:

 The Council had agreed to maintain a minimum balance of £15million of 
reserves, plus a number of ear-marked reserves;

 The administration of bus lane enforcement was undertaken by Nottingham 
City Council, which was a cost to this Council.  As part of the need to 
continue to make savings, officers would be considering whether it would 
be financially beneficial to bring this work in-house;

 The technical services review was taking longer to implement than had 
been anticipated, as there had been some staffing changes in Property 
Services following appointment of a new director; and

 Forecast capital expenditure for Transport would fluctuate from the figure 
given in the report.  For example, grants from the Transforming Cities Fund 
and the European Development Fund could add a significant amount to the 
current estimate of £27,588,000.

AGREED:
1) That the Director of Finance be asked to clarify to Members who 

the 40,000 people not accounted for in the figures given paragraph 
2.2 of the Equality Impact Assessment are and whether this figure 

7

https://www.leicesteremploymenthub.co.uk/


includes students;

2) That the Director of Planning, Development and Transportation be 
asked to provide Members with a breakdown of how much from 
each fine received through bus lane enforcement is received by 
this Council and how much is passed to other bodies; and

3) That the Overview Select Committee be asked to take the 
comments of this Commission recorded above in to account when 
considering the City Mayor’s proposed General Fund Revenue 
Budget for 2019/20 to 2021/22.

54. WORK PROGRAMME

The Commission’s work programme was received and noted.

55. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.29 pm

8



Bus Services Act 2017
Update 

  

For consideration by: Economic Development, 
Transport and Tourism Scrutiny Commission

Date: 14th March 2019
Lead director: Andrew L. Smith 

9

Appendix B



Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: ALL
 Report author: Stuart Maxwell (City Transport Director). 
 Author contact details: stuart.maxwell@leicester.gov.uk; 

1. Purpose of report

1.1 On 6th September 2018, the Scrutiny Commission received the Task Group Report: 
“Review of the Bus services Act 2017 – the impacts and opportunities”.

1.2 This paper provides: 
 a general update on relevant activity relating to public transport in the city 

(below)
 comments on specific recommendations and action points from the 6th 

September 2018 Task Group Report (see tabulated cover sheet)  

2. Summary 

2.1   There has been considerable activity and progress on issues affecting public 
transport in the city since the 6th September 2019 meeting of the Commission. 
Items of note are discussed below. 

2.2 Clean Air Zone (CAZ) – in March 2018, the City Council and major bus 
operators committed to a CAZ which will improve air quality by delivering 
cleaner, Euro VI engines across the Leicester bus fleet by the end of 2020. 

            Proactive cooperation with our partners, the ambition embedded in our Air 
Quality Action Plan (2015-2026) and our subsequent CAZ agreement have 
already helped deliver significant benefits.  Compliance with our 2020 Euro VI 
engine target has increased from 10% to 70% between 2015 and 2019. 

            Notwithstanding our good progress to date, the Council continues to work with 
operators to drive change e.g. by securing funding to improve engine emissions 
by retro-fitting 158 buses. A funding application to upgrade a further 53 buses is 
currently being considered by JAQU, the government’s Joint Air Quality Unit. If 
successful, the total spend in this area (including operator contributions) will be 
£6.5 million.

2.3    ERDF Low Carbon Fund – the city council has secured a £12.5 million package 
of low carbon measures which is relevant to public transport operations in that it:

10

mailto:stuart.maxwell@leicester.gov.uk


 Extends our behavioural change programme promoting sustainable travel and 
modal shift

 Adds solar panels to the roof of St Margarets Bus Station

2.4   Transforming Cities:Tranche 1 – having won the right to compete, Leicester is 
one of 10 cities bidding for DfT Transforming Cities funding. Our £10 million 
Tranche 1 bid is currently being considered by DfT with a decision expected in 
early March 2019. Our Tranche 1 bid includes:

Electrification of Birstall Park and Ride Bus Service
This scheme will provide a step change in our park and ride service, 
improving the quality and frequency on a key corridor to the north of the 
city which connects the city centre to our Enterprise Zone, regeneration 
areas, a new University Space Campus and major housing growth areas.

Delivering Contactless Smart Payment Across Central Leicestershire's 
Bus Network

This scheme will deliver substantial benefits for bus passengers travelling 
on our main corridors, simplifying travel through contactless payment 
whilst improving boarding time and supporting better connectivity.

2.5   Transforming Cities: Tranche 2 – we are currently developing our Tranche 2 bid 
in conjunction with bus operators and other strategic partners. Tranche 2 could 
secure up to £100m to improve transport connectivity and access to 
employment across Leicester. Bids will be finalised in Autumn 2019. Public 
transport options under consideration include: 

 
- improving our bus station and rail transport hubs and, importantly, connectivity   

between them

- bus priority measures on key radials and routes improving the speed, access 
and reliability of services, particularly those targeting major growth areas, 
employment and housing sites

- building on Trance 1 ticketing initiatives.

2.6    National Productivity Investment Fund – Bus Pinch Points

         Detailed design of the following pinch point treatments is progressing with 
construction programmed for 2019 / 20:

- St Margarets Bus Station – direct bus priority egress to Burleys Way

- Bus Lanes / Enforcement measures – Groby Road; Narborough Road; 
Uppingham Road; Duns Lane;  

2.7    Data Sharing / Smart Cities

Our major bus operators are already investing in new ticket machines and       
contactless on-bus payment systems within their own bus operations. 

11



This does not, in itself, guarantee the multi-operator smart ticketing environment 
we aspire to but it is a positive and enabling step. 

The new ticketing systems do, however, improve the quality, timeliness and 
granularity of bus tracking and passenger data. First Bus recently demonstrated 
the power of their new data analytics tools. We are already beginning to share 
information and harness the potential of this data to improve and support our 
Transforming Cities and other bids.    

2.8    Bus Services Act Agreement

 We continue to work closely with bus operator partners on the above projects. 
The scale of funding, potential levels of intervention and partnership working 
experience gained during this process will help educate and shape our Bus 
Services Act Partnership Agreement. 

Initial drafts of the Agreement will therefore be prepared once we have a decision 
our Transforming Cities Tranche 2 bid. (est. Dec 2019)

3. Recommendations

3.1     Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

4. Financial, Legal and other implications

Financial implications - none

Legal implications - none

Climate Change and Carbon Reduction implications – none

Equalities implications - none

5. Supporting information / appendices

5.1 EDTT Scrutiny Task Group - A review of The Bus Services Act 2017 – the impacts 
and opportunities
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/documents/s95833/Bus%20Services%20Act
%20draft%20report%20of%20findings%20for%20tg%20comments%2024%20Aug.pdf

12

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/documents/s95833/Bus%20Services%20Act%20draft%20report%20of%20findings%20for%20tg%20comments%2024%20Aug.pdf
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/documents/s95833/Bus%20Services%20Act%20draft%20report%20of%20findings%20for%20tg%20comments%2024%20Aug.pdf


6.  Is this a private report (If so, please indicated the reasons and state why it is 
not in the public interest to be dealt with publicly)? 

No

7. Is this a “key decision”?  
No

13





1 | P a g e

Executive Response to Scrutiny

Introduction

On 6th September 2018, the Economic Development, Transport and Tourism Scrutiny Commission Task Group reported on the 
potential impact of the government’s new Bus Services Act 2017 on Leicester City Council and local bus services. 

This paper provides: 

 A progress update on specific Task Group recomm
[...]
hat the Commission endorses proceeding to the 

next phase of delivery of the Putney Road Scheme.

2. Agreed:
 That the next steps required to finalise, adopt and 

implement the Social Value Charter be noted; and
 That the Head of Procurement be asked to:
a) Circulate the draft Social Value Charter and Social 

Value Guide as soon they are available to all 
members of this Commission and all Members 
who participated in the Procurement and Social 
Value Task Group;

b) Include examples of good practice in the Social 
Value Guide, showing how social value has 
already been successfully secured through 
commissioning; and

c) Ensure that the Equalities Implications of the Social 
Value Charter are added to documentation as 
appropriate.

3. Report welcomed and noted.

4. Work programme noted and Bus Services Act task 
group update reported.

31

A
ppendix D



Page | 2 
Updated February 2019

Meeting Topic Actions Arising Progress

6th 
September 
2018

1. Leicester’s Biodiversity 
Action Plan 2011 – 2021 
update – report and 
presentation

2. Bus Services Act 
Scrutiny Review – Draft 
report of findings

1. Question raised by Cllr Porter relevant to Biffa bio-
compost re: ongoing trials at Loddington and potential 
issue of permit from the Environmental Agency.  
Action Helen to provide a response. 

2. Bus Services Act report welcomed and agreed.  To 
be presented to Overview Select Committee for 
endorsement, prior to presenting to the Executive.  
Commission to receive feedback on the report 
recommendations in 12 months.   

25th 
October 
2018 

1. Call-in: Putney Road 
Scheme

2. Procurement Social 
Value - update

3. Strategic Growth Plan - 
update

4. Neighbourhood Road 
Safety (20mphs, School 
Run Parking, Local Safety 
Schemes)

1. Following discussion at the meeting the call-in was 
withdrawn.

2. The report and update was noted.

3. Strategic Growth Plan was noted and supported.

4. The update was noted.

6th 
December 
2018

1. Major Transport Project
[...]
he redevelopment tbc

TBC ‘Leicester Flood Risk Strategy’ Progress update on flood risk programme in Leicester tbc
TBC Major Transport Projects and 

Management / Technology 
Report on progress  tbc

35

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/media/57817/economic-action-plan-2016-2020.pdf
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/media/57817/economic-action-plan-2016-2020.pdf
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/media/57817/economic-action-plan-2016-2020.pdf


Page | 6 
Updated February 2019

(including update on Midlands 
Connect (MC)

TBC National Productivity Investment 
Fund (NPIF) update
(including Bus Lanes update)

Report on progress tbc

TBC Climate Change Obligations Update on progress tbc
TBC ‘Leicester Sustainability Action 

Plan 2016 – 2019’
Update on progress on actions tbc

TBC ‘Leicester City Cycle Action Plan’ Report on progress on the actions tbc
TBC Energy & District Heating Focus on Energy Efficiency and raising awareness e.g. 

businesses 
tbc

TBC Commercial Councils – 
Entrepreneurialism in local 
government

To investigate the position and impact on Leicester City 
Council services 

tbc

TBC ‘Leicester Tourism Action Plan 
2015 – 2020’

Report on progress on actions tbc

TBC Marketing Leicester & 
Leicestershire – Inward 
investment 

Report on progress tbc

TBC Leicester, Leicestershire 
Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) 

Key Priorities and progress report e.g. Strategic Economic 
Plan  

tbc

36


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE BUS SERVICES ACT TASK GROUP REPORT
	Scrutiny Review Executive Response Mar 18 - Bus Services Act 2017 v2

	9 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS
	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND TOURISM SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

Held: THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2019 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Khote (Chair) 
Councillor Rae Bhatia (Vice Chair)

Councillor Kitterick
Councillor Patel

Councillor Porter
Councillor Sandhu

* * *   * *   * * *

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bhavsar and Dr 
Chowdhury, and from the City Mayor.

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

58. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 17 
January 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

59. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

In accordance with Council procedures, the Monitoring Officer reported that 
there were no Questions, Representations or Statements of Case.

60. PETITIONS

In accordance with Council procedures, the Monitoring Officer reported that 
there were no Petitions.



61. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE BUS SERVICES ACT TASK GROUP 
REPORT

The Chair reminded the Commission that on 6 September 2018, the Scrutiny 
Commission received the Task Group Report: “Review of the Bus services Act 
2017 – the impacts and opportunities”.

The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submitted a report, 
which provided an update on relevant activity relating to public transport in the 
city and commented on recommendations and action points from the Task 
Group Report 

It was noted that there had been considerable activity and progress on issues 
affecting public transport in the city since the September 2019 meeting of the 
Commission.  Updates and information on the following key areas were 
reported and noted:

 Clean Air Zone (CAZ)

 ERDF Low Carbon Fund

 Transforming Cities: Tranche 1
o Connecting Leicester Schemes
o Electrification of Birstall Park and Ride Bus Service
o Delivering Contactless Smart Payment Across Central 

Leicestershire's Bus Network

 Transforming Cities: Tranche 2

 National Productivity Investment Fund – Bus Pinch Points
o St Margarets Bus Station
o Bus Lanes / Enforcement measures

 Data Sharing / Smart Cities

 Bus Services Act Agreement

It was recognised by Commission members that a considerable amount of 
effort had been put into bidding processes to ensure that services were 
continually improved, and thanks were extended to the relevant Teams.

In response to a question from a Commission member, it was confirmed that 
data concerning the catalytic conversion and low emission systems of buses to 
meet current standards could be made available.  

It was confirmed that in terms of cross-city bus routes and orbital routes, the 
situation was being considered as part of the second tranche of the 
Transforming Cities fund to ensure adequate connectivity where necessary.



In respect of the park and Ride scheme, it was noted that the electrification of 
services had been suggested and it was considered that this would increase 
patronage.  In response to a question from a Commission member, it was 
noted that evidence existed to demonstrate that electrification led to greater 
patronage and the level of current subsidy was clarified.  It was accepted that 
the Park and Ride service would become more commercial following service 
improvements, however it was not unusual for schemes to be subsidised to 
meet the challenges of congestion and of air quality.

The traffic control methods at light controlled junctions were discussed and the 
effect on the likelihood of commuters using the Park and Ride service was 
recognised and noted.  The opportunity for members to visit the traffic control 
centre was explained.

In conclusion, and in response to further questions, it was reported that 
congestion and bus use data were compared between similar local authorities, 
where practicable, it being noted that the commercial operation of bus 
companies differed greatly in neighbouring cities. The future use of smart 
ticketing had also been considered with regard to the experiences of 
passengers and operators. 

AGREED:
That the report be noted.

62. TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE INITIATIVE UPDATE

The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation gave a presentation 
to outline improvements achieved under the Townscape Heritage Initiative.

The presentation outlined works undertaken in consultation with the Civic 
Society and other bodies.

In terms of outputs, the following key points were noted:

 19 buildings restored 
 5000sq metres of public realm improved
 Vacant space back in use 
 2000+ people engaged in events, training or tours
 Evidence of change in perceptions (90% agreed most historically 

important area in 2017, compared to 64% in 2014)
 20 additional buildings improved independently of the THI
 Total programme cost will be £3.1m, with contribution of £1.1m from 

HLF, £0.5m from LCC, and £1.5m in private match funding.

Photographs of examples of some of the works undertaken were submitted.

In response to a comment from a Commission member, it was noted that the 
heritage of the area was considered to be of utmost importance, it being the 



Georgian Heart of the city.  It was confirmed that prior to grant aid being offered 
to the owners of land and buildings in the area, a full assessment was 
undertaken and the level of support at 75% of full costs was explained.  The 
covenants to  ensure that monies were returned to the Council should any 
future profit arise were also explained and noted.  It was accepted that the 
funding had also led to significant private investment in properties and it was 
also noted that where Conservation Area works in other areas of the city were 
required to meet agreed standards, grant funding was available.

In response to further questions it was noted that traffic speeds in the area 
were being monitored.

AGREED:
That the update and presentation be noted.

63. ASHTON GREEN: PROGRESS ON DEVELOPMENT

The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation gave a 
presentation, which provided an update on progress at Ashton Green.

As an overview, the following points were noted:
 Long standing housing development opportunity
 130 ha greenfield development site
 City Council – principal land owner
 Planning consent for up to 3,000 new homes
 10 ha large scale employment land – 50% built out
 Masterplan includes a mixed use village centre
 45 ha green infrastructure, open space & protected wildlife corridors
 15 – 20 year delivery timescale
 Development commenced in 2013

The Council’s role as a land promoter was clarified as follows:
 Master planning - guiding the quality of development 
 Sale of development land to house builders through development 

agreements
 Securing external funding 
 Delivering enabling infrastructure to kick start development.

The Council led enabling works included:
o Bennion Road extension (Samworths )
o Bennion Road cycleway improvements
o Beaumont Shopping Centre bus interchange
o Ashton Green Road cycleway & footway improvements
o Morris Homes highway frontage
o Landscaping & drainage scheme
o Speed restrictions & traffic calming works

 Steering the overall delivery strategy
o Enabling infrastructure works on going since 2013



o Samworths Ashton Green Bakery opened in 2014
o Morris Homes on site since early 2017
o Secured £5m funding from Highways England in mid-2017
o £10m from Homes England in early 2018
o Kier secured planning permission in Dec 2018
o Shortlisted 3 developers for the village centre 

 Proposals for the A46 / Anstey road scheme were noted as:
o Major highway improvement scheme
o Planning requirement prior to 351 units
o £5m external funding from Highways England
o Signalising A46/Anstey Lane roundabout
o Extending the Anstey Lane dual carriageway
o Improving the Anstey Lane/Bennion Road junction
o Site clearance started
o Construction start planned for mid-2019

 The Highway infrastructure programme included:
o Major highway infrastructure programme to open up future 

development parcels
o £10m funding from Homes England
o Unlocking 60 acres of residential land 
o 1,080 homes with future development 
o Design and planning work in progress
o Construction target start mid-2019
o Works to be completed by March 2021

 Village centre, master developer procurement process involved:
o Homes England – Delivery Partner Panel 3 (DPP3).
o Soft market testing completed during May/June 2018
o Call of Expressions of Interest completed in Aug 2018
o Sifting Brief (first tender stage) in Oct 2018
o 3 developers short listed in Dec 2018
o Developer workshops planned for March/April 2019
o Final Invitation to Tender – May 2019
o Developer selection – late 2019
o Start on site – mid 2020

In debating the content of the presentation, it was confirmed that the highway 
infrastructure would be adopted in due course.  In the interim, the developer 
would be responsible for its maintenance and upkeep.  It was reported that the 
Council undertook regular monitoring to ensure that unadopted highways were 
clear and clean. There was a degree of control over the timings of adopted 
highways through a procurement and engagement process to alleviate 
confusion and issues experienced at other developments in the past.

In terms of the progress generally, it was clarified that the development was 
being progressed at a suitable speed for its type and size, given the current 
levels of occupation.  The agreed policies to release and unlock parcels of 
development land were also explained and noted.  It was reported that a series 



of private developers were involved and that the opportunity for  development 
had been appropriately and correctly marketed.

Concern was expressed in regard to the future effect on traffic flows at local 
junctions and the detailed layout, parking and design issues were recognised.

In conclusion, it was noted that the Council’s policies concerning Social Value 
had been considered and developers were delivering apprenticeships 
throughout the design and building process.

AGREED:
That the presentation and update be noted.

64. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS

Items relevant to the Commission’s Work Programme as listed on the Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions were submitted and noted.

65. WORK PROGRAMME

The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted and noted.

It was confirmed that the Healthy Streets audit be included on the Work 
Programme for future discussion.

66. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

Chair’s Closing Comments

As this was the final meeting of the municipal year, in closing the meeting the 
Chair expressed thanks to members and officers for their contribution to the 
work of the Commission.

67. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.30pm.




